

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.22900 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
1.	30.08.2025	<u>TRR, J</u> The present writ petition is filed challenging the action of the respondents in allotting the Plot No.21 in Sy.No.1538/1A in an extent of Ac.0-03 cents out of Ac.1-20 cents of Kongapadu Village, Addanki mandal, Bapatla District, under Award Rc.B/318/96, No.13/96-97 dated 25.09.1996 passed by Respondent No.3, which has been utilized by petitioners' community and in erroneously granting a Dk.Patta dated 08.05.2025 in Plot No.21 in Sy.No.1537/1A in Dk.No.16/1434 in an extent of Ac.0-03 cents of Kongapadu Village issued by respondent No.4 in favour of respondent No.7 which originally belongs to PWD/ NSP Canal by manipulating the Sy.Nos. & Plot Nos. and further challenges the action of the respondents in interfering with the peaceful possession of community of petitioners 1 to 5 over the above said site and trying to dispossess the petitioners from the said site and R.2 to R.6 in allowing the R.7 to construct on petitioners' community Plot No.21 without following procedure established by law. Learned State counsel sought time to	

		secure instructions. It is the apprehension of the petitioners that respondents are interfering with the peaceful possession of the community in highhanded manner. Therefore, there shall be interim direction to official respondents not to interfere with the possession of the petitioners over Plot No.21 in Sy.No.1538/1A in an extent of Ac.0-03 cents out of Ac.1-20 cents of Kongapadu Village, Addanki mandal, Bapatla District, without following due procedure of law, for a period of six (06) weeks. List the matter after four (04) weeks. Meanwhile, learned counsel for petitioners is permitted to takeout personal notice to respondent No.7 through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry. TRR,J KBN	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--